

In the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Suri.

**Sessions Case No. 103 of 2025**  
(CNR No. WBBB-01-003591-2025)

Present :- Smt. Sarbani Mallik Chattopadhyay (WB00664)  
Sessions Judge, Birbhum (In-charge)

Order No.06  
dt.03.06.2025

The record is put up today on prayer of Ld. Advocate for the accused Sk. Mukul.

Ld. PP, Birbhum is present.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person Sk. Mukul.

Bail petition is moved by Ld. Lawyer for the accused who submits that the accused person was misinformed regarding the next date which caused his nonappearance before the Court on the date fixed i.e. 07.05.2025. The said accused is in custody since 20.05.2025. He prays for bail undertaking diligent attendance of the accused before the Court.

Heard Ld. P.P, Birbhum at the time of hearing who leaves the matter at the Court's discretion.

I have heard both sides.

Considering the materials on record, period of detention in custody and the stage of proceeding awaiting initiation of trial, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused is **allowed**.

Hence, it is

**Ordered,**

that the accused **Sk. Mukul**, may find bail of **Rs.5,000/- with two fresh sureties of Rs.2500/- each**, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Suri, Birbhum, i.d to J.C till next date.

If on bail the accused is directed to appear before this Court on the date fixed, i.e. on **26.06.2025**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary action.

To date for appearance.

D.A to comply.

Dictated & corrected by me,  
**Sd/- Sarbani Mallik Chattopadhyay**  
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.  
In-charge

**Sd/- Sarbani Mallik Chattopadhyay**  
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.  
In-charge